Bond No. 2315106

#### PERFORMANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that <a href="Mailto:G&L Tank Sandblasting and Coatings LLC">G&L Tank Sandblasting and Coatings LLC</a>, as PRINCIPAL, and <a href="North American Specialty Insurance Company">North American Specialty Insurance Company</a>, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of <a href="New Hampshire">New Hampshire</a>, and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State Oklahoma, hereinafter called AUTHORITY, in the sum of <a href="Seventy-Nine Thousand">Seventy-Nine Thousand</a>, Four Hundred Dollars <a href="Seventy-Nine Thousand">(\$79,400.00)</a>, for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the successful bidder on the following PROJECT:

## Cascade Tower Resurfacing Project NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

52 KJG

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-2021-22) with the AUTHORITY, dated \_\_\_\_\_\_\_ to perform and complete said PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, if PRINCIPAL shall, in all particulars, well and truly perform and abide by the CONTRACT and all specifications and covenants thereto; and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly pay or cause to be paid all indebtedness incurred for labor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of this PROJECT, whether incurred by the PRINCIPAL or subcontractors; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and hold harmless the AUTHORITY from all loss, damage, and expense to life or property suffered or sustained by any person, firm, or corporation caused by the PRINCIPAL or his or its agents, servants, or employees in the construction of the PROJECT, or by or in consequence of any negligence, carelessness or misconduct in guarding and protecting the same, or from any act or omission of the PRINCIPAL or his or its agents, servants, or employees; and if the PRINCIPAL shall protect and save the AUTHORITY harmless from all suits and claims of infringement or alleged infringement or patent rights or processes, then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in the CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

It is further expressly agreed that the PRINCIPAL'S obligations under this Bond include payment of not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a court on appeal.

corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto	affixed by its duly auth	B-2021-44  CONTRACT K-2021-52  presents to be executed in its name and its orized representative(s), on the day of the presents to be executed in its name and
ts corporate seal to be hereunto affixed , 20	d by its authorized	representative(s) on theday of
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST	Signed:	G&L Tank Sandblasting and Coatings LLC PRINCIPAL
Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	— Olgrica.	7sa Gomez Authorized Representative
		15A1 Gomez, Owner Name and Title
	Address:	2101 Highway 64 W, Shelbyville, TN 37160
	Telephone:	615-524-1679
(Corporate Seal)		North American Specialty Insurance Compan
ATTEST  About 1600  Corporate Secretary Robert Kollsmit Risk Management Special:		Authorized Representative
	Address:	Samantha Spilman, Attorney-in-Fact Name and Title
	Addiess.	1200 Main Street, Suite 800, Kansas City, MO 64105
	Telephone:	856-446-2931

## **CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

STATE OF)	
)§ COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of,	
20, by of Name and Title Contractor	_,
Name and Title Contractor  acorporation, on behalf of the corporation.	
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	20
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
COUNTY OF (Rection))§	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day ofan individual.	_•
Name and Title	
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	202
NotaryPublic	
My Commission Expires: Mach 9, 2022	William Colle
	280 8
	STATE OF THE STATE
	H HE STATE
	The state of the s

B-2021-44 CONTRACT K-2021-52

### PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF)		
COUNTY OF)		
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before	re me this day of	1
20, by Name and Title	partner (or agent) on	behalf of
, a	partnership.	
WITNESS my hand a	nd seal this day of	20
	Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:		
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY		
APPROVED as to form and legality this c	day of, 20	
		AUTHORITY Attorney
Approved by the Trustees of the NORMAN UTILIT	IES AUTHORITY this day of	
, 20		
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY		
	ATTEST	
Ву:		<del></del>
Title: Chairman	Secretary	

Bond No. 2315106

#### STATUTORY BOND

Know all men by these presents that <u>G&L Tank Sandblasting and Coatings LLC</u>, as PRINCIPAL, and <u>North American Specialty Insurance Company</u>, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of <u>New Hampshire</u>, and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State Oklahoma, hereinafter called AUTHORITY, in the sum of <u>Seventy-Nine Thousand, Four Hundred</u> Dollars <u>(\$79,400.00)</u>, for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the lowest and best bidder on the following PROJECT:

## Cascade Tower Resurfacing Project NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

52 KJG

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-2021-22) with the AUTHORITY, dated \_\_\_\_\_\_\_\_ to perform and complete said PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

NOW, THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL, shall properly and promptly complete the work on this PROJECT in accordance with the CONTRACT, and shall well and truly pay all indebtedness incurred for labor and materials and repairs to and parts for equipment furnished in the making of the PROJECT, whether incurred by the PRINCIPAL, his subcontractors, or any material men, then this obligation shall be void. Otherwise this obligation shall remain in full force and effect. If debts are not paid within thirty (30) days after the same becomes due and payable, the person, firm, or corporation entitled thereto may sue and recover on this Bond, subject to the provisions of 61 O.S. 1981 §2, for the amount so due and unpaid.

It is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the SURETIES, or any of them, from the obligation of this Bond.

It is further expressly agreed that the PRINCIPAL'S obligations under this Bond include payment of not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages as established by the Commissioner of Labor of the State of Oklahoma and by the Secretary of the U.S. Department of Labor or as determined by a court on appeal.

corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affix	xed by its duly author RETY has caused th	nese presents to be executed in its name and
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable)		G&L Tank Sandblasting and Coatings LLC
Comporate Secretary (where applicable)	Signed:	PRINCIPAL  Tsai Gomez  Authorized Representative
		Isai Gomez, auner Name and Title
	Address:	2101 Highway 64 W, Shelbyville, TN 37160
	Telephone:	615-524-1679
(Corporate Seal)  ATTEST  Corporate Secretary  Robert Kollsmith,	Signed: (	North American Specialty Insurance Companion SURETY Authorized Representative
Risk Management Specialist	Address:	Samantha Spilman, Attorney-in-Fact  Name and Title  1200 Main Street, Suite 800, Kansas City, MO 64105
	Telephone:	856-446-2931

## **CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

STATE OF OKLAHOMA )	
)§ COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of,	
20, by of of	.1
corporation, on behalf of the corporation.	
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	20
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
COUNTY OF RESPONDED IS	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of	_1
20 21 , by Two Control Own an individual.	
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	20 21.
My Commission Expires: Notary Public Notary Public	CHAOMINA CHAOMINA
	STATE OF THE STATE
	7 Manual Control of the Control of t

B-2021-45 Contract K-2021-52

## PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF OKLAHOMA	)			
COUNTY OF	) )			
The foregoing instrument was a	cknowledged before me this	s day of		1
20, by Name and Tit	le	partner	r (or agent) on b	ehalf of
	, a partnersl	hip.		
Wi	TNESS my hand and seal th	is day of		20
		Notary Pul	blic	
My Commission Expires:				
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHOR	ITY			
APPROVED as to form and lega	ality this day of		, 20	
		_		AUTHORITY Attorney
Approved by the Trustees of the		HORITY this	day of	
NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHOR	RITY			
		ATTEST		
Ву:				
Title: Chairman			Secretary	

Bond No. 2315106

#### MAINTENANCE BOND

Know all men by these presents that <a href="G&L Tank Sandblasting and Coatings LLC">G&L Tank Sandblasting and Coatings LLC</a>, as PRINCIPAL, and <a href="North American Specialty Insurance Company">North American Specialty Insurance Company</a>, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of <a href="New Hampshire">New Hampshire</a>, and authorized to transact business in the State of Oklahoma, as SURETY, are held and firmly bound unto NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHORITY, a Public Trust of the State Oklahoma, hereinafter called AUTHORITY, in the sum of <a href="Seventy-Nine Thousand">Seventy-Nine Thousand</a>, Four Hundred Dollars <a href="Seventy-Nine Thousand">(\$79,400.00)</a>, for the payment of which sum PRINCIPAL and SURETY bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns jointly and severally.

WHEREAS, the conditions of this obligation are such, that the PRINCIPAL, being the successful bidder on the following PROJECT:

# Cascade Tower Resurfacing Project NORMAN, OKLAHOMA

52 KSG

has entered into a written CONTRACT (K-2021-22) with the AUTHORITY, dated \_\_\_\_\_\_to perform and complete said PROJECT, that CONTRACT being incorporated herein by reference as if fully set forth.

WHEREAS, under the ordinances of the AUTHORITY, the PRINCIPAL is required to furnish to the AUTHORITY a maintenance bond covering said construction of this PROJECT, the bond to include the terms and provisions hereinafter set forth, as a condition precedent to final acceptance of the PROJECT.

NOW THEREFORE, if the PRINCIPAL shall keep and maintain, subject to normal wear and tear, the construction, except for defects not occasioned by improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted, and if the PRINCIPAL shall promptly repair, without notice from the AUTHORITY or expense to the AUTHORITY any and all defects arising from improper workmanship, materials, or failure to protect new work until it is accepted; all for a period of two (2) years from the date of the written final acceptance by the AUTHORITY, then this obligation shall be null and void. Otherwise, this obligation shall remain in full force and effect at all times.

Provided further, however, that upon neglect, failure or refusal of the PRINCIPAL to maintain or make any needed repairs upon the construction on the PROJECT, as set out in the preceding paragraph, within ten (10) days after the mailing of notice to the PRINCIPAL by letter deposited in the United States Post Office at Norman, Oklahoma, addressed to the PRINCIPAL at the address set forth below, then the PRINCIPAL and SURETY shall jointly and severally be liable to the AUTHORITY for the cost and expense for making such repair, or otherwise maintaining the said construction.

If is further expressly agreed and understood by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said CONTRACT and no deviations from the plan or mode of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of this Bond.

Norman Utilities Authority Cascade Tower Resurfacing Project IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said PRINCIPAL has caused to corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly author and the SUPETY has a contract the said PRINCIPAL has caused to corporate seal (where applicable) to be hereunto affixed by its duly authors.	thorized representative(s), on the day of
and its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its authoriz	caused these presents to be executed in its name red representative(s) on the day of
(Corporate Seal) (where applicable) ATTEST Signe Corporate Secretary (where applicable)	G&L Tank Sandblasting and Coatings LLC PRINCIPAL  d:
Addres	Name and Title  S:  2101 Highway 64 W, Shelbyville, TN 37160
Telephon	<b>e</b> : 615-524-1679
(Corporate Seal) ATTEST	North American Specialty Insurance Company SURETY
Corporate Secretary  Robert Kollsmith, Risk Management Specialist	
	Samantha Spilman, Attorney-in-Fact Name and Title
Addres	S: 1200 Main Street, Suite 800, Kansas City, MO 64105
Telephon	e: 856-446-2931

## **CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

STATE OF)	
(COUNTY OF)	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of,	
20, by of	1
Name and Title  acorporation, on behalf of the corporation.	
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of	20
Notary Public	
My Commission Expires:	
INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	
STATE OF	
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this day of an individual.  Name and Title an individual.	
WITNESS my hand and seal this day of white Public My Commission Expires:	20 21

MB-2021-29 CONTRACT K-2021-52

### PARTNERSHIP ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

STATE OF	)			
COUNTY	)§			
The forego	ing instrument was acknowledged before me this	day of		
20, I	by Name and Title	partne	er (or agent) on b	ehalf of
	, a partnership.			
	WITNESS my hand and seal this _	day of _		20
		Notary Pu		
My Commis	ssion Expires:			
NORMAN I	UTILITIES AUTHORITY			
APPROVE	D as to form and legality this day of		, 20	
		_		AUTHORITY Attorney
• •	by the Trustees of the NORMAN UTILITIES AUTHOR	RITY this	day of	
NORMAN	I UTILITIES AUTHORITY			
	,	ATTEST		
Ву:				
Title:	Chairman		Secretary	

#### SWISS RE CORPORATE SOLUTIONS

NORTH AMERICAN SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY WASHINGTON INTERNATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY WESTPORT INSURANCE CORPORATION

#### GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, THAT North American Specialty Insurance Company, a corporation duly organized and existing under laws of the State of New Hampshire, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri and Washington International Insurance Company a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of New Hampshire and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, and Westport Insurance Corporation, organized under the laws of the State of Missouri, and having its principal office in the City of Kansas City, Missouri, each does hereby make constitute and appoint:

ROBERT L. KOLLSMITH, JACQUELINE K. PETERS, SAMANTHA SPILMAN, M. LYNN KIMBLE, TIMOTHY J. FOLEY, JENNIFER LUSE, JASON D. SMITH,

JAMES M. SMITH, DAVID M. OWEN, BRAD BENGTSON, LUKAS SCHRODER, AARON COLLINS, LAURI MENEOUGH, KURT FELLER and DORA B. STEVENS JOINTLY OR SEVERALLY

Its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact, to make, execute, seal and deliver, for and on its behalf and as its act and deed, bonds or other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond on behalf of each of said Companies, as surety, on contracts of suretyship as are or may be required or permitted by law, regulation, contract or otherwise, provided that no bond or undertaking or contract or suretyship executed under this authority shall exceed the amount of:

TWO HUNDRED MILLION (\$200,000,000,00) DOLLARS

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed by facsimile under and by the authority of the following Resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Washington International Insurance Company at meetings duly called and held on March 24, 2000 and Westport Insurance Corporation by written consent of its Executive Committee dated July 18, 2011.

"RESOLVED, that any two of the President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Assistant Vice President, the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be, and each or any of them hereby is authorized to execute a Power of Attorney qualifying the attorney named in the given Power of Attorney to execute on behalf of the Company bonds, undertakings and all contracts of surety, and that each or any of them hereby is authorized to attest to the execution of any such Power of Attorney and to attach therein the seal of the Company; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of such officers and the seal of the Company may be affixed to any such Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signatures or facsimile seal shall be binding upon the Company when so affixed and in the future with regard to any bond, undertaking or contract of surety to which it is attached."





By
Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company
& Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company
& Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation

By Michael A. Ito, Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance

Company

Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company

& Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation have caused their official seals to be hereunto affixed, and these presents to be signed by their authorized officers this this 12TH day of AUGUST, 20 20.

North American Specialty Insurance Company Washington International Insurance Company Westport Insurance Corporation

State of Illinois County of Cook

SS:

On this 12THday of AUGUST, 20 20, before me, a Notary Public personally appeared Steven P. Anderson, Senior Vice President of

Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation and Michael A. Ito Senior Vice President of Washington International Insurance Company and Senior Vice President

of North American Specialty Insurance Company and Senior Vice President of Westport Insurance Corporation, personally known to me, who being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as officers of and acknowledged said instrument to be the voluntary act and deed of their respective companies.

OFFICIAL SEAL
M. KENNY
Notary Public - State of Illinois
My Commission Expires
12/04/2021

M. Kenny, Notary Public

I, <u>Jeffrey Goldberg</u>, the duly elected <u>Vice President and Assistant Secretary</u> of North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney given by said North American Specialty Insurance Company, Washington International Insurance Company and Westport Insurance Corporation which is still in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have set my hand and affixed the seals of the Companies this \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_.